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CPED STAFF REPORT 
Prepared for the City Planning Commission 
 
 

 

LAND USE APPLICATION SUMMARY 

Property Location: 2715 Pacific Street 

Project Name:  Goodin Company Parking Lot 
Prepared By: Becca Farrar-Hughes, Senior City Planner, (612) 673-3594  

Applicant: Goodin Company 

Project Contact:   Goodin Company, Attn: Greg Skagerberg, (612) 588-7811 
Request:  To construct a 48 space principal surface parking lot and outdoor storage area. 
Required Applications: 
Conditional Use 
Permit To allow a principal parking facility for 48 vehicles on the subject property. 

Site Plan Review 

To allow a principal parking facility for 48 vehicles and an outdoor storage area 
on the property that would be used by Goodin Company, a wholesale 
plumbing and heating distributorship located on the property at 2700 2nd 
Street North.  

 
SITE DATA 
 

Existing Zoning I2 District 
MR Overlay District 

Lot Area 84,438 square feet / 1.94 acres 
Ward(s) 5 
Neighborhood(s) Hawthorne Area Community Council 
Designated Future 
Land Use Urban Neighborhood 

Land Use Features The property is located just outside the boundaries of the Upper River 
Industrial Employment District (#4).   

Small Area Plan(s) Above the Falls Master Plan Update; Mississippi River Critical Area Plan 
BACKGROUND 

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE. The site is currently a vacant industrial parcel with 
frontage on Pacific Street. The rear of the property abuts active Canadian Pacific Railroad tracks that 
serve the neighboring industrial uses. The parcel is located approximately two blocks east of Interstate 
94 and approximately one block west of the Mississippi River. In the past, the property has largely been 
an unmaintained parcel with industrial outdoor storage leased to numerous companies. 

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD. The properties surrounding the site 
have industrial zoning designations predominantly I2 and I3. The uses within the area are industrial in 
nature and include metal recycling, concrete production, and warehouses/industrial storage facilities.  
The subject property is located approximately 500 feet west of the Mississippi River.  A principal parking 
facility was recently approved by the Planning Commission on the property immediately north of the 
subject site. 

CPC Agenda Item #4 
October 27, 2014 

BZZ-6811  

mailto:rebecca.farrar@minneapolismn.gov
http://www.minneapolismn.gov/www/groups/public/@cped/documents/webcontent/wcms1p-110826.pdf
http://www.minneapolismn.gov/www/groups/public/@cped/documents/webcontent/convert_265379.pdf
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION. Goodin Company, a wholesale plumbing and heating distributorship 
located at 2700 2nd Street North, recently acquired the subject parcel located at 2715 Pacific Street in 
order to expand available employee parking and to allow for additional outdoor storage of plastic and 
cast iron pipe products.  Goodin Company’s current facility is located due west of the subject site 
across the railroad tracks.  Goodin Company has negotiated an agreement with Canadian Pacific 
Railroad for a private crossing between their existing facility and the subject property in order to 
provide a connection for easier access between the properties for employees and truck access.  The 
property is zoned I2 and is located in the MR Overlay District. 

The applicant proposes a 48 space surface parking lot on the property with access via one curb cut off 
of Pacific Street.  An approximate 22,600 square foot outdoor storage area located in the southeast 
corner of the site would accompany the surface parking lot. A conditional use permit (CUP) is required 
in order to allow a principal parking facility in the I2 District.  Site plan review is also required as the 
principal parking facility exceeds 10 spaces. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS. Staff has not received official correspondence from the Hawthorne Area 
Community Council or any neighborhood letters prior to the printing of this report.  Correspondence 
received prior to the public meeting will be forwarded on to the Planning Commission for 
consideration.  

ANALYSIS 

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a 
principal parking facility in the I2 District based on the following findings: 

1. The establishment, maintenance or operation of the conditional use will not be detrimental to or endanger 
the public health, safety, comfort or general welfare.  

It is Staff’s position that allowing the establishment of a principal parking facility that consists of 48 
spaces and an accompanying outdoor storage area on the property would not be detrimental to or 
endanger the public health, safety, comfort or general welfare.  The property has historically been an 
unmaintained property utilized for industrial outdoor storage.  The proposal would allow for 
aesthetic improvements to the site as the property is proposed to be cleaned up and 
landscaped/screened in compliance with City requirements. 

2. The conditional use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity and will 
not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding property for uses 
permitted in the district. 

The proposal to establish a 48 space surface parking lot and outdoor storage area would not be 
expected to be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity or impede the 
normal and orderly development improvement of surrounding property for uses permitted in the 
district.  The subject property is located in an industrial area and is surrounded by industrial uses.  
The applicant proposes to landscape and screen the parking lot and storage area in compliance with 
City requirements to mitigate any potential impacts.  Further, the outdoor storage would be subject 
to a more stringent screening requirement than the proposed parking lot adjacent to the public 
street per Section 550.280 (e) of the Zoning Code.   The proposal is expected to be an 
improvement over the past use of the site by various industrial businesses as a storage yard that was 
not well-maintained. 

http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTVIICOUSPE.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTVIICOUSPE_525.340REFICOUSPE
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3. Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, necessary facilities or other measures, have been or will be 
provided. 

Currently there are two curb cuts that serve the property off of Pacific Street.  The applicant 
proposes two eliminate both of the existing curb cuts and install a new curb cut on the northern 
portion of the property. The Public Works Department has reviewed the preliminary plan and will 
review the final plan for compliance with standards related to access and circulation, drainage, and 
sewer/water connections.  The applicant would be required to work closely with the Public Works 
Department, the Plan Review Section of CPED and the various utility companies during the duration 
of the development should the plan be approved.  This would be required to ensure that all 
procedures are followed in order to comply with City and other applicable requirements.   

4. Adequate measures have been or will be taken to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets. 

Given that the proposed parking lot is being constructed in order to serve employees that work at 
Goodin Company, the applicant has taken adequate measures to minimize traffic congestion in the 
public streets.  

5. The conditional use is consistent with the applicable policies of the comprehensive plan. 

In The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth, the land use designation for this parcel is urban 
neighborhood; however, the property is located within an entirely industrial area and just outside 
the boundaries of the Upper River Industrial Employment District (#4). In general, urban 
neighborhoods are not intended to accommodate significant new growth or density.   The following 
policies and implementation steps of The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth apply to this 
proposal to construct a principal parking lot that includes 48 spaces as well as an outdoor storage 
area:  

• Land Use Policy 1.1: “Establish land use regulations to achieve the highest possible 
development standards, enhance the environment, protect public health, support a vital mix 
of land uses, and promote flexible approaches to carry out the comprehensive plan.”  

• Land Use Policy 1.6: “Recognize that market conditions and neighborhood traditions 
significantly influence the viability of businesses in areas of the city not designated as 
commercial corridors and districts.”   

(1.6.1) “Allow for retention of existing commercial uses and zoning districts in designated 
Urban Neighborhood areas, to the extent they are consistent with other city goals and do 
not adversely impact surrounding areas.” 

• Urban Design Policy 10.18: “Reduce the visual impact of automobile parking facilities.”  
This policy includes the following applicable implementation steps:  

(10.18.2) “Parking lots should maintain the existing street face in developed areas and 
establish them in undeveloped areas through the use of fencing, walls, landscaping or a 
combination thereof along property lines.”  

(10.18.18) “Encourage appropriate land uses to share parking lots to reduce the size and 
visual impact of parking facilities.” 

The proposal to allow the establishment of a principal parking facility and outdoor storage area on 
the subject property is consistent with the above listed policies and implementation steps of the 
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Comprehensive Plan.  The proposal is in keeping with the comprehensive plan in that it would retain 
the existing zoning district to the extent that it is consistent with other city goals and does not 
adversely impact surrounding areas. 

There are two additional plans that must be considered when evaluating the proposal; the Above the 
Falls Master Plan Update, which was approved in 2013, and the Mississippi River Critical Area Plan, 
which was also approved in 2006.   

The Above the Falls Master Plan Update, was developed to reflect a renewed vision of the original 
Above the Falls Master Plan (adopted in 2000), focused on “developing the Mississippi riverfront into 
a regional park amenity in north and northeast Minneapolis.” Likewise, this plan update supports 
addressing land use conflicts, improving environmental quality, and supporting new investment –in 
order to leverage the unique and valuable asset that is the Mississippi River. The plan identifies the 
subject site as Transitional Industrial. Transitional Industrial areas are typically existing industrial uses 
which may remain for an uncertain time frame, with the expectation that they will eventually 
transition to other uses compatible with the vision for the area, such as residential. Given the 
flexibility of this definition, the site’s proposed use as a parking facility serving industrial uses is 
compatible with the policies as outlined in the plan. 

The plan further supports the proposed development in its direction for Subarea 5, the Broadway to 
Lowry Riverfront District. The plan acknowledges that a transition to higher value office/industrial 
development is likely to be an incremental process. The proposed use for the site would bring 
activity to an underutilized parcel while supporting an existing industrial use located adjacent to the 
site. In particular, the plan recommends, in the near term, supporting mitigation of the impacts of 
the existing heavy industry mix, including greening of sites and operations, and screening from other 
uses. The project’s proposed landscaping and screening improvements would be consistent with this 
recommendation from the plan. The proposed project is also consistent with the following general 
land use design guidelines and principles recommended in the plan for the Upper Riverfront area: 

Site Design and Public Realm 

• Incorporate sustainable stormwater management solutions (Best Management Practices, 
BMPs) to minimize runoff and improve surface water quality, and to contribute to public 
realm and open space; create linkages and synergy between public and private open spaces. 

• Ensure there is adequate lighting throughout sites to promote a safe environment. 

Office/Industrial Development 

• Encourage retrofits to existing uses where possible to make sites, buildings, and operations 
more green and sustainable. 

• Reduce dust, noise, vibration, air pollution, and other negative impacts on surrounding 
uses through improved design, site management, buffering and screening, and other 
strategies. 

The site is also located within the study area of the Mississippi River Critical Area Plan. The site is 
located in the Upper River area, which is suited for new housing, industrial and office jobs, and an 
extended parkway system. The proposed development would be considered appropriate for this 
location rather than housing, as it is not located immediately on the riverfront.  

It is CPED Staff’s position that the proposal is consistent with both adopted policy documents as 
discussed above.   

6. The conditional use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in which it 
is located. 
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If the requested land use/zoning applications are approved, the proposal would comply with the 
applicable provisions of the I2 District. 

SITE PLAN REVIEW 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application based 
on the required findings and applicable standards in the site plan review chapter: 

1. Conformance to all applicable standards of Chapter 530, Site Plan Review. 

Building Placement and Design – Not applicable 

• No buildings are proposed on the subject site.  The applicant proposes to establish a principal 
surface parking lot and outdoor storage area. Due to the fact that the proposed 48-space 
surface parking lot is a principal parking facility, it is not subject to the provision requiring that 
on-site accessory parking facilities be located to the rear or interior of the site, within the 
principal building served, or entirely below grade. 

Access and Circulation – Requires alternative compliance  

• No walkways are proposed that would connect the parking lot to the building it serves or to 
the public sidewalk.  Alternative compliance is necessary.  In this circumstance, given that the 
parking lot is a principal parking facility, separated from the building it is intended to serve by 
railroad tracks owned by a different entity, it would not be practical to require compliance.  
Similarly, connecting to the public sidewalk would not make sense as employees utilizing the 
parking lot would not access the building via the public sidewalk; instead by utilizing the private 
crossing across the railroad tracks.    

• No transit shelters are included in the development. 
• The proposed development has been somewhat designed to minimize conflicts with pedestrian 

traffic despite the inclusion of a surface parking lot.  Curb cuts to the site have been reduced.  
There are no surrounding residential uses. 

• There is no public alley adjacent to the site.   
• The site as proposed is primarily covered by a surface parking lot and large outdoor storage 

area.  While the site meets perimeter landscaping and screening requirements, it does not meet 
the 20% requirement or the landscape quantities.  Alternative compliance is necessary.  Planning 
Staff would recommend that the Planning Commission require compliance in order to reduce 
the impervious surfaces on site as noted below.  

Landscaping and Screening – Requires alternative compliance 

• The composition and location of landscaped areas somewhat complement the scale of the 
development and its surroundings.   

• Typically, a 7-foot wide landscaped yard is required between the parking lot and the public 
street. The screening requirement is 3 feet in height and 60% opaque and not less than one tree 
shall be provided for each 25 linear feet of parking lot frontage.  Outdoor storage is located 
along much of the frontage along Pacific Street, and is subject to more stringent screening 
regulations, more specifically, screening not less than six (6) feet in height and not less than 
ninety-five (95) percent opaque. The applicant is proposing an 8-foot tall vinyl-coated chain link 
fence setback 7 feet from the property line and a landscaped yard that is 7 feet wide.   The 
applicant is proposing to provide a 6-foot hedge to meet the screening requirement and a 

http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE_ARTIGEPR.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE_ARTIGEPR_530.70REFISIPLRE
http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level3/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE.html#TOPTITLE
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canopy tree is being provided for each 25 linear feet of parking lot and storage area frontage.  
Rip rap is proposed at the entrance to the parking lot due to the grade change that exists from 
Pacific Street up to the parcel. 

• The Zoning Code requires that at least 20 percent of the site not occupied by buildings be 
landscaped. The total site area is 84,438 square feet and no building is proposed. A total of 
16,888 square feet of landscaping would be necessary to meet the 20 percent requirement.  The 
applicant is providing 15,246 square feet of landscaping, or 18% of the area not covered by 
buildings. Alternative compliance is required.  Given the size of the site, and the proposed use of 
the property, it would be practical to require compliance with the provision; as such Staff 
recommends that the Planning Commission require compliance in this specific circumstance. 

• The Zoning Code requires that at least 34 canopy trees and 169 shrubs be provided.  The 
applicant is proposing to install 13 trees, and 3 trees would remain for a total of 16 trees.  The 
applicant proposes a total of 32 shrubs.  Alternative compliance would be necessary.  Staff 
would recommend that the Planning Commission require partial compliance by requiring that 20 
total deciduous trees be provided on site as well as 12 coniferous trees (in lieu of the required 
deciduous trees) to provide more of a screening buffer for the proposed parking lot and 
outdoor storage areas that occupy the majority of the site.  Further, Staff would recommend 
that the Planning Commission require that the applicant meet the shrub requirement on the 
premises as it would be practical to comply given the size of the site.  

• The corners of the on-site parking lot are not landscaped.  Alternative compliance would be 
necessary.  Staff would recommend that the Planning Commission grant alternative compliance 
provided the applicant improves the overall site landscaping. 

• The surface parking lot consists of 48 spaces. There are 12 parking spaces within the interior of 
the parking lot that are more than 50 feet from an on-site deciduous tree.  Alternative 
compliance is necessary.  Staff would recommend that the Planning Commission grant 
alternative compliance provided the applicant improves the overall site landscaping. 

• No tree islands are proposed. 
• The installation and maintenance of all landscape materials shall comply with 530.210 

Table 1. Landscaping and Screening Requirements 
 Code Requirement Proposed 
Lot Area N/A 84,438  sq. ft. 
Building footprint N/A N/A 
Remaining Lot Area N/A 84,438 sq. ft. 
Landscaping Required 16,888 sq. ft. 15,246 sq. ft. 
Canopy Trees (1: 500 
sq. ft.) 34 16 trees (3 existing to 

remain) 
Shrubs (1: 100 sq. ft.) 169 32 shrubs 

Additional Standards – Meets requirements with Conditions of Approval 

• The on-site parking lot has been designed to provide on-site retention and filtration of 
stormwater. The applicant is currently working with Public Works on a stormwater 
management plan for the site. 

• The proposed parking lot would not result in the blocking of views and it would not have 
impacts on blocking views of important city elements.  The proposed parking lot would not 
result in any shadowing impacts on adjacent properties and would not have any negative impacts 
on light, wind and air in relation to the surrounding area as well. 

• The proposal appears to comply with standards regarding crime prevention through 
environmental design including but not limited to surveillance, space delineation, natural access 
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control, etc.  No lighting plan was submitted, however.  The applicant will be required to submit 
a lighting plan prior to final approval to ensure that the subject site is being adequately lit. 

• The site is vacant; therefore, there are no eligible or designated historic structures on the 
subject site.  Further, the property is not located in a historic district or identified as a historic 
resource.   

2. Conformance with all applicable regulations of the zoning ordinance. 

The proposed use of the site for a principal parking facility is conditional in the I2 District and outdoor 
storage is permitted subject to the provisions outlined in 550.280(e):  

(1) Areas fronting along or visible from public streets or sidewalks. A landscaped yard at least 
five (5) feet wide and screening not less than six (6) feet in height and not less than ninety-
five (95) percent opaque shall be provided along the public street or sidewalk, as specified in 
Chapter 530, Site Plan Review. 

Off-street Parking and Loading – Meets requirements 

• The parking facility would support a medium industrial use with approximately 100,000 square 
feet of gross floor area; 20,000 square feet would be attributed to office functions and 
approximately 80,000 square feet to warehousing. Based on Chapter 541, the minimum 
requirement for this use is 52 spaces and the maximum allowed is 140 spaces. The applicant 
currently has a total of 52 spaces on their property at 2700 2nd Street North. The applicant 
proposes an additional 48 spaces for a total of 100 spaces.  The addition of the principal parking 
facility would not result in parking that exceeds that maximum permitted for the subject use. 

• The development is not subject to a minimum bicycle parking requirement as it is a principal 
parking facility. 

Table 2. Vehicle Parking Requirements Per Use (Chapter 541) 
 Minimum 

Parking 
Requirement 

Maximum 
Parking 
Allowed 

Existing 
Parking  

Proposed 
Parking 
Spaces  

Proposed 

Office/Warehousing 52 140 52 48 100 
Total 52 140 52 48 100 

Building Bulk and Height – Not applicable 

Residential Lot Requirements – Not applicable 

Yard Requirements – Not applicable 

Signs – Not applicable 

• No signs are proposed at this time.  Signs are subject to Chapters 531 and 543 of the Zoning 
Code.  Any future signs are required to meet the requirements of Chapter 543 of the Zoning 
Code.   

http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH541OREPALO_ARTIIISPOREPARE.html#TOPTITLE
http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level3/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH531NOUSST.html#TOPTITLE
http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level3/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH543EMSI.html#TOPTITLE
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Dumpster Screening – Not applicable 

Screening of Mechanical Equipment – Not applicable 

Lighting – Meets requirements with Conditions of Approval 

• The applicant has not provided any information regarding the proposed lighting of the parking 
lot. A photometric plan was not submitted as part of the application but would be required 
should the project be approved. All lighting must be downcast and shielded to avoid undue glare. 
All lighting would need to comply with Chapters 535 and 541 and Planning Staff would need to 
review the details of the fixtures in the final review prior to permit issuance.   

Impervious Surface Area – Not applicable 

Specific Development Standards – Not applicable 

MR Critical Area Overlay District Standards –  

• The project is in compliance with the requirements of the MR Critical Area Overlay District. 
The Mississippi River is located approximately 500 feet from the subject site; therefore, the 
Shoreland (SH) Overlay District standards do not apply to this development. Further, there are 
no buildings proposed on the property and as such the district’s height limitations do not apply.  

3. Conformance with the applicable policies of The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable 
Growth. 

See the above listed response to finding #5 in the conditional use permit application to allow a principal 
parking facility on the subject property. The policies and implementation steps apply to the site plan 
review application as well. 

4. Conformance with applicable development plans or objectives adopted by the City 
Council. 

See the above listed response to finding #5 in the conditional use permit application to allow a principal 
parking facility.  The policies outlined in the Above the Falls Master Plan Update and the Mississippi River 
Critical Area Plan apply to the site plan review application as well.  

5. Alternative compliance. 

The Planning Commission or zoning administrator may approve alternatives to any site plan review 
requirement upon finding that project meets one of three criteria required for alternative compliance. 
Alternative compliance is requested for the following requirements: 

• Walkway requirement. No walkways are proposed that would connect the parking lot to 
the building it serves or to the public sidewalk.  Alternative compliance is necessary.  In this 
circumstance, given that the parking lot is a principal parking facility, separated from the building 
it is intended to serve by railroad tracks owned by a different entity, it would not be practical to 
require compliance.  Similarly, connecting to the public sidewalk would not make sense as 
employees utilizing the parking lot would not access the building via the public sidewalk; instead 
by utilizing the private crossing across the railroad tracks.    

• Impervious surfaces. The site as proposed is primarily covered by a surface parking lot and 
large outdoor storage area.  While the site meets perimeter landscaping and screening 

http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE_ARTIGEPR.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE_ARTIGEPR_530.80ALCO
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requirements, it does not meet the 20% requirement or the landscape quantities.  Alternative 
compliance is necessary.  Planning Staff would recommend that the Planning Commission 
require compliance in order to reduce the impervious surfaces on site as noted below.  

• 20% landscaping requirement. The Zoning Code requires that at least 20 percent of the site 
not occupied by buildings be landscaped. The total site area is 84,438 square feet and no building 
is proposed. A total of 16,888 square feet of landscaping would be necessary to meet the 20 
percent requirement.  The applicant is providing 15,246 square feet of landscaping, or 18% of 
the area not covered by buildings. Alternative compliance is required.  Given the size of the site, 
and the proposed use of the property, it would be practical to require compliance with the 
provision; as such Staff recommends that the Planning Commission require compliance in this 
specific circumstance. 

• Landscape quantities. The Zoning Code requires that at least 34 canopy trees and 169 
shrubs be provided.  The applicant is proposing to install 13 trees, and 3 trees would remain for 
a total of 16 trees.  The applicant proposes a total of 32 shrubs.  Alternative compliance would 
be necessary.  Staff would recommend that the Planning Commission require partial compliance 
by requiring that 20 total deciduous trees be provided on site as well as 12 coniferous trees (in 
lieu of the required deciduous trees) to provide more of a screening buffer for the proposed 
parking lot and outdoor storage areas that occupy the majority of the site.  Further, Staff would 
recommend that the Planning Commission require that the applicant meet the shrub 
requirement on the premises as it would be practical to comply given the size of the site.  

• Landscaped corners of the parking lot. The corners of the on-site parking lot are not 
landscaped.  Alternative compliance would be necessary.  Staff would recommend that the 
Planning Commission grant alternative compliance provided the applicant improves the overall 
site landscaping.  

• Proximity to deciduous tree. The surface parking lot consists of 48 spaces. There are 12 
parking spaces within the interior of the parking lot that are more than 50 feet from an on-site 
deciduous tree.  Alternative compliance is necessary.  Staff would recommend that the Planning 
Commission grant alternative compliance provided the applicant improves the overall site 
landscaping. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development 
for the Conditional Use Permit: 

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City 
Planning Commission adopt the above findings and approve the application for a conditional use permit 
to allow a 48 space principal parking facility on the property located at 2715 Pacific Street, subject to the 
following condition: 

1. The conditional use permit shall be recorded with Hennepin County as required by Minn. 
Stat. 462.3595, subd. 4 before building permits may be issued or before the use or activity 
requiring a conditional use permit may commence. Unless extended by the zoning 
administrator, the conditional use permit shall expire if it is not recorded within two years 
of approval. 

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development 
for the Site Plan Review: 

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City 
Planning Commission adopt the above findings and approve the site plan review application to allow for 
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the establishment of a 48 space principal parking facility and outdoor storage area on the property 
located at 2715 Pacific Street subject to the following conditions: 

1. All site improvements shall be completed by October 27, 2016, unless extended by the 
Zoning Administrator, or the permit may be revoked for noncompliance. 

2. Approval of the final site, landscaping, and lighting plans by CPED. 
3. The site/landscape plan shall be modified to comply with the 20% landscaping requirement. 
4. The site/landscape plan shall be modified to include 20 deciduous trees, 12 coniferous trees 

and a total of 169 shrubs.   
5. All areas not identified as parking or for outdoor storage shall be landscaped as required. 

 

 
ATTACHMENTS 

1. PDR report 
2. Written description and findings submitted by applicant 
3. Correspondence 
4. Zoning map 
5. Site survey 
6. Plans – plat, site, construction plans, floor plans 
7. Building elevations 
8. Renderings 
9. Photos 
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